
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Committee:  Council Date:   Wednesday, 11 May 2016

Date: Thursday, 19 May 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Ann Hartley (Chairman)
David Lloyd (Speaker)
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy 
Leader)
Peter Adams
Andrew Bannerman
Nicholas Bardsley
Tim Barker
Charlotte Barnes
Joyce Barrow
Tudor Bebb
Thomas Biggins
Andy Boddington
Vernon Bushell
Gwilym Butler
John Cadwallader
Karen Calder
Dean Carroll
Lee Chapman
Anne Chebsey
Peter Cherrington
Ted Clarke
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Andrew Davies

Pauline Dee
David Evans
Roger Evans
John Everall
Hannah Fraser
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
Tracey Huffer
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt
John Hurst-Knight
Jean Jones
Simon Jones
Miles Kenny
Duncan Kerr
Heather Kidd
Nic Laurens
Christian Lea
Amy Liebich
Robert Macey
Jane MacKenzie
Chris Mellings
David Minnery
Pamela Moseley
Alan Mosley
Cecilia Motley

Peggy Mullock
Peter Nutting
Kevin Pardy
William Parr
Vivienne Parry
John Price
Malcolm Price
David Roberts
Keith Roberts
Madge Shineton
Jon Tandy
Robert Tindall
Dave Tremellen
Kevin Turley
David Turner
Arthur Walpole
Stuart West
Claire Wild
Brian Williams
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 
Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720   or     Email: karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 ELECTION OF SPEAKER 

To elect a Speaker and Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY SPEAKER 

To elect a Chairman and Deputy Speaker for the ensuing year.

4 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 
2016, attached marked 5.

Contact: Karen Nixon Tel 01743 257720.

6 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive such communications as the Chairman, Speaker, Leader and Head of Paid 
Service may desire to lay before the Council.

7 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 14.

8 CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES AND THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 
POLITICAL GROUPS (Pages 15 - 20)

To agree the constitution of Committees and the allocation of seats between political 
groups.

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services is attached, marked 8.

Contact: Claire Porter Tel 01743 252763.

9 SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

To RESOLVE that the Responsibility for functions, set out in Part 3 of the Constitution 
and the Scheme of Delegations, set out in Part 8 of the Constitution be agreed.

Contact: Claire Porter, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Tel 01743 252763.



 

10 DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 

To agree that in 2016/17 the meetings of the Council will be held on the following 
Thursdays, commencing at 10.00 am;

 21 July 2016
 22 September 2016
 15 December 2016
 23 February 2017
 18 May 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer Tel 01743 257712.

11 MOTIONS 

The following motion has been received in accordance with Procedure Rule 16 from 
Councillor A Bannerman: 

“This Council regards the Government's pressure on schools to become 
academies as misconceived and a waste of precious funds.  Despite the recent U-
Turn on "blanket" academisation, the Education Secretary is clearly committed to 
the original policy, which is based on ideology rather than evidence, and shows no 
understanding of the situation of small rural schools.
This Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the Government, asking 
them to abandon this policy and instead divert some of the cost of implementing it 
into supporting small rural schools.  A copy should be sent to all Shropshire MPs, 
asking them to support this request.”

12 REPORT OF THE SHROPSHIRE AND WREKIN FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Pages 21 - 28)

To receive the report of the Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority arising 
from its meetings held on 24 February and 3 May 2016.

Reports attached marked 12 and 12a respectively.

13 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Pages 29 - 34)

To receive any questions from Members, notice of which has been given in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2.





Committee and Date

Council

19 May 2016

COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2016
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 12.40 pm

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillors Ann Hartley and Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Councillors David Lloyd (Speaker), Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Peter Adams, 
Andrew Bannerman, Nicholas Bardsley, Tim Barker, Charlotte Barnes, Joyce Barrow, 
Thomas Biggins, Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, John Cadwallader, Dean Carroll, 
Lee Chapman, Anne Chebsey, Peter Cherrington, Ted Clarke, Gerald Dakin, 
Andrew Davies, Pauline Dee, David Evans, Roger Evans, John Everall, Hannah Fraser, 
Nigel Hartin, Richard Huffer, Tracey Huffer, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, Jean Jones, 
Simon Jones, Miles Kenny, Duncan Kerr, Heather Kidd, Nic Laurens, Christian Lea, 
Robert Macey, Chris Mellings, Pamela Moseley, Alan Mosley, Cecilia Motley, 
Peggy Mullock, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy, William Parr, Vivienne Parry, John Price, 
Keith Roberts, Madge Shineton, Jon Tandy, Robert Tindall, Dave Tremellen, Kevin Turley, 
David Turner, Arthur Walpole, Stuart West, Claire Wild, Brian Williams, Leslie Winwood, 
Michael Wood, Tina Woodward and Paul Wynn

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chief Executive reported that apologies for absence had been received from 
Mr T Bebb, Mr V Bushell, Mrs K Calder, Mr S Davenport, Mr J Hurst-Knight, Mrs J 
Mackenzie, Mr D Minnery, Mr M Price and Mr D Roberts.

A warm welcome was also extended to Mr D Kerr, new member for the Oswestry 
South ward, on attending his first Council meeting since being elected. 

85 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Mrs A Chebsey declared an interest in report 9, Financial Statregy, and left the 
room whilst it was being debated – she had employment connections to the item – 
Reduction in Chlamydia Screening Budget.



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 2

86 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2016, as 
circulated with the agenda papers, be approved and signed as a correct record.

87 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

87.1 Chairman’s Engagements

The Chairman referred Members to the list of official engagements carried out by 
himself and the Speaker since the last meeting of the Council on 17th December 
2016, which had been circulated at the meeting.

87.2 New Year’s Honours 2016

The Chairman reported that the following Shropshire residents had been awarded 
honours in the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List 2016 and advised that she had 
written to each of the recipients to congratulate them on their achievement:

Order of the British Empire (OBE)

Cathie Sabin 
for services to tennis (Much Wenlock)
Jane Tomkinson
for services to NHS financial management (Whitchurch)

Medallist of the Order of the British Empire (BEM)

Mrs Freda Ridgway
for services to the community (Whitchurch)
Helen Francis 
for charitable services in Trefonen (Oswestry)

88 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Public Questions

The Speaker advised that four public questions had been received in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15 (a copy of the report containing the detail of the questions 
and the relevant formal responses is attached to the signed minutes).

Public Question 1
Received from Mrs J Brand and answered by Mr M Pate, the Leader, regarding the 
total cost of building the Guildhall, Shrewsbury, including costs of internal 
furnishings.

By way of a supplementary question Mrs Brand asked what it cost the Council to 
build the Guildhall and why was the Shirehall no longer re-locating there?



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 3

The Leader replied that the Guildhall had been given to the University of Chester 
for a nominal rent, which would be deferred until the University was in credit.  He 
also confirmed that they were paying full business rates.  The Guildhall had been 
built originally by Shrewsbury and Atcham Borough Council and was inherited by 
Shropshire Council at the time of unitary status (in 2009).  He undertook to look at 
this again and let Mrs Brand have a more detailed answer as far as possible after 
the meeting.

Public Question 2
Received from Ms M Gaunt and answered by Mr M Pate, Leader regarding the 
reputation of the County and the behaviour of the the ex-Leader in connection with 
ip&e.

By way of a supplementary question Ms Gaunt asked if the Leader could assure 
her that stringent measures would be put in place to prevent a similar breach of 
Shropshire Council’s Members Code of Conduct in the future.

The Leader assured Ms Gaunt that this would be taken seriously.

Public Question 3
Received from Mr N Richardson, on behalf of Churches’ Ludlow Under Pressure 
Group, and answered by Mr D Minnery, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People about possibly funding a local community-wide initiative, managed by a 
church backed group.

By way of a supplementary question Mr Richardson asked if the Council could give 
the group any hope for possible funding for youth work in Ludlow in the medium- or 
long-term future, when the need for austerity cuts was judged to be over?  Or was 
this funding now ruled out on principle or a priori?

Unfortunately the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People was not present 
at the meeting to answer the supplementary question in person, but the Speaker 
undertook to ensure that Mr Richardson would receive a written response from Mr 
Minnery following the meeting.

Public Question 4
Received from Mr D Kilby, Secretary to the Shropshire Playing Fields Association 
and answered by Mr M Price, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment about why it had no up to date Open Space Needs 
Assessment.

By way of a supplementary question Mr D Kilby stated that Mr Price had conceded 
in his response that Shropshire Council did not have a robust open space needs 
assessment in place as required by National Planning Policy.

It was likely that communities across Shropshire were being denied vital community 
infrastructure levy funding towards the provision of open spaces, for multifunctional 
uses including Sport, Play and Recreation facilities, despite many local parish and 
town councils putting it as a priority in their place plans.



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 4

The question `we’ (SPFA) intend asking `your’ (addressing elected members) 
communities is;

- Are they one of those communities we believe are missing out as a result of 
this local planning authorities failure to provide appropriate vital evidence of 
need as required in the National Planning policy framework.

- We would appreciate the assistance of yourselves (elected members) 
towards accessing this information from your local communities.

Unfortunately the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and 
Environment was not present at the meeting to answer the supplementary question 
in person, but the Speaker undertook to ensure that Mr Kilby would receive a 
written response from Mr Price following the meeting.

89 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

The Speaker advised that the following four questions had been received in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15 (a copy of the report containing the detailed 
questions and their formal responses is attached to the signed minutes).

(i) Received from Mr D Tremellen and answered by Mr M Price, Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment regarding the 
maintenance of private rental properties in England.

There was no supplementary question.

(ii) Received from Mr R Evans and answered by Mr P Adams, Deputy Portfolio 
Holder for Travel, Transportation and Parking regarding revenue collected 
from on-street parking in Shrewsbury.

By way of a supplementary question Mr Evans asked for the detail of the 
actual revenue collected from on-street parking and the numbers of actual 
users of Park and Ride for 2015/16 when known.  He also asked for the 
Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 figures.

In response Mr Adams agreed to provide this information to Mr Evans as far 
as possible. 

(iii) Received from Mr M Kenny and answered by Mr S Charmley, Portfolio 
Holder for Business and Economy regarding Fairtrade Fortnight in 
Shropshire.

There was no supplementary question.

(iv) Received from Mr M Kenny and answered by Mr M Pate, Leader, regarding 
a Cabinet Member for Climate Change and what the Council was doing to 
tackle this.



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 5

By way of a supplementary question Mr Kenny asked if the Council would 
consider a Portfolio Holder specifically for Climate Change.

In response the Leader declined this request, but assured that the important 
issue of climate change was taken seriously and that it flowed across many 
of the existing portfolios.

90 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT 

The Leader, Mr M Pate, presented a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes, advising that Mr 
Duncan Kerr had been elected as Councillor to represent the Oswestry South ward 
on Thursday 4 February 2016.

91 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 

It was proposed by Mr M Pate, Leader and seconded by Mr R Tindall that the 
report, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes and the recommendations 
contained therein, be received and agreed.

An amendment was proposed by Mr M Kenny that ‘the Remuneration Panel should 
be asked to meet within the forthcoming 12 weeks’.  After some debate, this was 
accepted by the Leader and duly agreed.

RESOLVED:

a) That the current Members Allowance Scheme, attached at Appendix 1 be 
approved.

b) That the Remuneration Panel be asked to meet within the forthcoming 12 
weeks.

92 FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2018/19 

It was proposed by the Leader Mr M Pate and seconded by Mr M Wood that the 
report, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes and the recommendations 
contained therein, be received and agreed.

Mrs A Chebsey declared an interest in this report and left the room whilst it was 
being debated – she had employment connections to the item – Reduction in 
Chlamydia Screening Budget.

Mr A Mosley, Mr R Evans and Mrs P Dee exercised their right as Group Leaders to 
speak to the budget proposition.  After debate the Leader exercised his right to 
reply to the comments made on the Administration’s budget proposals as a whole.

On being put to a recorded vote the proposition was carried with 43 Members 
voting in favour and 17 against as follows:



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 6

FOR (43)

Mr P Adams, Mr N Bardsley, Mr T Barker, Mrs J Barrow, Mr T Biggins, Mr G Butler, 
Mr J Cadwallader, Mr D Carroll, Mr L Chapman, Mr S Charmley, Mr P Cherrington, 
Mr G Dakin, Mr A Davies, Mrs P Dee, Mr J Everall, Mrs A Hartley, Mr R Hughes, Mr 
V Hunt, Mr S Jones, Mr N Laurens, Mr C Lea, Mr D Lloyd, Mr R Macey, Mrs C 
Motley, Mr
[...]
ive minutes, 
they may ask up to two questions of the Committee and may be 
asked questions by the Committee.



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 11

(The Member will then physically move away from the Committee ‘table’ but 
stay in the room). This will allow Members to speak freely on applications 
from their own area and to provide advice to their local Parish/Town Councils 
on these matters.”

d) That the updates to the terms of reference of the Shropshire and Telford & 
Wrekin Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee be approved.

e) That, with regard to public questions at meetings of the Council and its 
Committees/Sub-Committees, members of the public to be provided with a 
written response to their submitted question ahead of the meeting in order to 
allow them sufficient time for consideration of a supplementary question [if 
required], up to three minutes to be allowed for the supplementary question 
to be asked and the current reference to ‘statement’ to be deleted.

f) That questions from Members be moved to the end of the Council Agenda.

g) That the Scheme of Delegation within Part 8 of the Council’s Constitution be 
amended to clarify Committee and Officer delegations resulting from the 
Council’s adoption of the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2016 to 2019.

97 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - POLICY STATEMENT 

It was proposed by Mr K Roberts, and seconded by Mr A Davies,  that the report of 
the Director of Commissioning, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes 
and the recommendations contained therein, be received and agreed.

RESOLVED:

a) That the proposed Gambling Policy Statement as set out in Appendix 1 and 
delegating authority to the Head of Public Protection to publish the policy 
statement and to advertise it in accordance with the provisions of the 
Gambling Act 2005, be approved.

b) That the Gambling Policy Statement will take effect from 1 April 2016.

98 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 

It was proposed by the Speaker, seconded by the Chairman and
 

RESOLVED:  That the following appointments to committees be confirmed:

Audit Committee 
The appointment of Mr D Turner as a full Member to replace Mr M Wood. 
The appointment of Mr N Laurens and Mr A Davies as Substitute Members. 
 
North Planning Committee 
The appointment of Mr R Hughes as a full Member to replace Mr D Minnery. 



Minutes of the Council held on 25 February 2016

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 12

 
South Planning Committee 
The appointment of Mr W Parr as a full Member to replace Mr S West. 

 
Standards Committee 
The appointment of Mr D Carroll and Mr J Everall as full Members to replace Mr S 
West and Mr M Wood respectively. 

 
Strategic Licensing Committee 
The appointment of Mr N Laurens as a full Member to replace Mr M Wood 
The appointment of Mr D Kerr as a full Member to replace Mr S Davenport
The appointment of Mr J Cadwallader, Mr D Turner and Mr P Wynn as 
Substitute Members. 

 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
The appointment of Mr P Wynn as a full Member to replace, former councillor, Mr M 
Bennett. 
The appointment of Mr G Butler as Substitute Member.   

 
Young People’s Scrutiny Committee 
The appointment of Mr A Walpole as Substitute Member.   

 
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
The appointment of Mr D Carroll as a full Member to replace Mr P Adams 
The appointment of Mr T Barker as Substitute Member.   
The appointment of Mr J Price as a Substitute Member

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
The appointment of Mr P Adams and Mr D Evans as full Members to replace Mrs C 
Motley and Mr D Minnery respectively. 

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
The appointment of Mrs C Wild as a full Member to replace Mr D Minnery

 

99 MOTION 

The following motion was originally proposed by Mr A Boddington;

“Ministers are reported to be lobbying to bring planning applications for 
fracking within the Planning Act 2008 regime fo
[...]
 GROUPS

Responsible Officer Claire Porter
Email: claire.porter@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: (01743) 252763

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report deals with the overall constitution of committees, the overall 
entitlement of seats for each of the political groups and the proportionate 
allocation of seats between the groups across all committees.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Council confirms the constitution of committees and the allocation of 
seats to each of the political groups for the 2016/17 municipal year and the 
allocation of seats between the political groups, as set out in Appendices 1 and 
2 to this report.

REPORT

3.0 Local Government and Housing Act 1989

3.1 The provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 require the 
Council to review the representation of each political group on committees, 
panels etc. at each annual meeting or as soon as practicable after that meeting.  
The regulations require that all Scrutiny, Standing and Regulatory Committees 
are politically balanced across the total number of committee places.  Subject 
to that overriding requirement, each committee must also be politically 
balanced, as far as it is reasonably practicable.

3.2 The Executive (Cabinet) is not subject to the political balance rules, but the 
Standards Committee is required to be balanced.

3.3 Advisory Committees and other ad hoc bodies and groups are not subject to 
the political balance rules either, but traditionally political proportionality has 
been applied to them outside the overall aggregate balance referred to in 
paragraph 2.1 above.



Council: 19 May 2016:  Constitution of Committees and the Allocation of Seats to Political Groups

2

4.0 Constitution of Committees

4.1 The Council is requested to approve the overall constitution of committees.

4.2 This requires 90 seats to be allocated proportionately across all committees 
and the Council is requested to approve the overall constitution as set out 
below:

Committee Name Seats per 
[...]
the Fire Authority icon
 Click on Meetings in the list on the right hand side of the screen
 Click on 3 May 2016 and the various reports and appendices will be listed.

If you have any difficulty with the website, please contact Lynn Ince, 
Executive Support Officer, on 01743 260225.

https://www.shropshirefire.gov.uk/annual-plan-2016-17
http://www.shropshirefire.gov.uk/


1

Council
19 May 2016

MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS

AGENDA ITEM 13

QUESTION 1

MR DUNCAN KERR will ask the following question:

Question to the Cabinet Member for Housing;

As he will be aware George Osborne’s Autumn budget has meant that social 
tenants claiming housing benefit for a tenancy created after the 1st of April this 
year will from 2018 be subject to the same restrictions currently placed on 
private tenants. This will have a devastating impact on single people under the 
age of 35 where benefit will be limited to the shared-room rate and for all tenants 
who have care and support needs which will no longer be eligible for benefit.

What is the Council doing to ensure that new tenants fully understand this 
situation and to lobby Government to ensure that the Discretionary Housing 
Allowance for Shropshire is increased so that all social tenants in the County 
can be protected?”

MR MALCOLM PRICE, the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing Regulatory 
Services and Environment will reply:

The reforms mentioned in Councillor Kerr’s question are amongst a number of 
changes in the benefit system which could directly affect the affordability of rent 
for some of Shropshire’s citizens.   

 Reductions in the assessment of new housing benefit claims made this 
year will make the means test less generous for some. (1)

 Further changes to tax credits and Universal Credit in 2017 will particularly 
affect larger families. (2)

 We expect the reduced benefits cap to roll out later this year. (3)
 From April 2017 the automatic entitlement to housing support for new 

claims in Universal Credit from 18

Minutes of the meeting

Committee and Date
Council
21 July 2016
COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 11.45 am
Responsible Officer: Karen Nixon
Email: karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01743 257720

Present
Councillors Ann Hartley and Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Councillors Brian Williams (Speaker), Peter Adams, Andrew Bannerman,
Nicholas Bardsley, Tim Barker, Charlotte Barnes, Joyce Barrow, Tudor Bebb,
Thomas Biggins, Vernon Bushell, Gwilym Butler, John Cadwallader, Karen Calder,
Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, Anne Chebsey, Peter Cherrington, Ted Clarke,
Andrew Davies, Pauline Dee, David Evans, Roger Evans, John Everall, Hannah Fraser,
Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, John Hurst-Knight, Jean Jones, Simon Jones,
Duncan Kerr, Heather Kidd, Nic Laurens, Christian Lea, Amy Liebich, David Lloyd,
Robert Macey, Jane MacKenzie, Chris Mellings, David Minnery, Pamela Moseley,
Alan Mosley, Cecilia Motley, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry, John Price,
Malcolm Price, Keith Roberts, Madge Shineton, Jon Tandy, Robert Tindall,
Dave Tremellen, Kevin Turley, David Turner, Arthur Walpole, Stuart West, Claire Wild,
Leslie Winwood, Michael Wood, Tina Woodward and Paul Wynn
Before the formal meeting started members stood in silence for a minute in memory of
former colleagues; Mr Brian Gillow, Mrs Pam Larney and Mr Charles Trotman.
1

ELECTION OF SPEAKER
The Chairman, Mrs A Hartley, took the Chair for this item, but before nominations
were sought, she wished to place on record on behalf of Shropshire Council,
sincere thanks to Councillor David Lloyd MBE for his excellent service to local
government over a magnificent career spanning 51 years, including the last 7 years
as Speaker for Shropshire Council. Mr Lloyd had undertaken varied work at many
levels and his expertise was greatly valued.
Mr Lloyd thanked the Chairman, saying he had enjoyed his time in local
government and more recently as Speaker. It had been a privilege. Going forward
he said that he personally believed the Constitution was a framework to be worked
within, whilst using a common sense approach and he hoped that approach would
continue.
The Chairman then called for nominations for the election of Speaker and ViceChairman of Shropshire Council following Mr D Lloyd’s resignation as Speaker.
It was proposed by Mrs A Hartley and seconded by Mr M Wood, that Mr B Williams
be elected Speaker and Vice-Chairman of Shropshire Council for the 2016/17
municipal year.

Minutes of the Council held on 19 May 2016

RESOLVED:
That Mr B Williams be elected Speaker and Vice-Chairman of the Council to hold
office until the Annual Meeting of the Council scheduled to be held on 18 May 2017.
The Speaker then took the Chair and subscribed his Declaration of Acceptance of
Office before being invested with the badge of office. He thanked the members for
electing him and looked forward to his new role, whilst he also thanked Mr Lloyd for
his patience, courtesy and common sense approach as former Speaker.
The Chief Executive then informed Council that he had just received the formal
resignation of the Chairman and Deputy Speaker Mrs A Hartley with immediate
effect, thus enabling her to remain in the Chamber and vote in the event of her
nomination for the office of Chairman and Deputy Speaker.
2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
The Chief Executive reported that apologies for absence had been received from
Mr A Boddington, Mr S Charmley, Mr G Dakin, Mr S Davenport, Mr R Huffer, Mrs T
Huffer, Mr M Kenny, Mrs P Mullock, Mr W Parr and Mr D Roberts.

3

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY SPEAKER
It was proposed by Mr B Williams and seconded by Mr S West that Mrs A Hartley
be elected Chairman and Deputy Speaker of the Council for the 2016/17 municipal
year.
RESOLVED:
That Mrs A Hartley be elected Chairman and Deputy Speaker of the Council and
hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council scheduled to be held on 18 May
2017.
The Chairman and Deputy Speaker then subscribed her Declaration of Acceptance
of Office and was invested with Chairman’s badge of office. She thanked the
Council for the honour it had bestowed on her.

4

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

5

MINUTES

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720

2

Minutes of the Council held on 19 May 2016

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2016, as
circulated with the agenda papers, be approved and signed as a correct record.
6

ANNOUNCEMENTS
Chairman’s Engagements
The Chairman referred Members to the list of official engagements carried out by
himself and the Speaker since the last meeting of the Council on 25 February 2016,
which had been circulated at the meeting.

7

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
The Speaker advised that one public question had been received from Mrs J Brand,
in accordance with Procedure Rule 15 (a copy of the report containing the detail of
the question and the relevant formal response is attached to the signed minutes),
regarding council tax and the reduced level of services provided.
Mrs Brand commented that she was disappointed at the response and queried if
Councillors were aware of the services lost in Ludlow, whilst the precept had been
increased.
Mr Pate responded that members were always looking at ways to mitigate
reductions. Mrs Brand’s question was very complex and sadly answering such
queries diverted officers from their work on savings. He offered to meet with Mrs
Brand in the future to discuss any concerns she may have.
Mrs Brand thanked Mr Pate for his offer, but stated that because of her despair with
the present situation she would refuse to pay her council tax forthwith.

8

CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES AND THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO
POLITICAL GROUPS
It was proposed by the Speaker, and seconded by the Chairman, that the report by
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, a copy of which is attached to the
signed minutes, and the recommendations contained therein, be received and
agreed.
Mr A Mosley reported that the substitute Labour vacancy on Audit Committee would
be filled by Dr J Jones with immediate effect, which was agreed.
RESOLVED: That subject to the foregoing, the constitution of committees and the
allocation of seats to each of the political groups for the 2016/17 municipal year and
the allocation of seats between the political groups, as set out in Appendices 1 and
2 of the report be approved.

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720

3

Minutes of the Council held on 19 May 2016

9

SCHEME OF DELEGATION
It was moved by the Speaker, seconded by the Chairman and duly
RESOLVED: That the Responsibility for Functions, as set out in Part 3 of the
Constitution and the Scheme of Delegation, set out in Part 8 of the Constitution be
approved.

10

DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS
It was proposed by the Speaker and seconded by the Chairman that the
programme of dates for meetings of Shropshire Council, as set out below, be
approved and that meetings commence at 10.00 a.m.






11

21 July 2016
22 September 2016
15 December 2016
23 February 2017
18 May 2017 (Annual Council).

MOTIONS

The following motion was proposed by Mr A Bannerman and duly seconded by Mrs
H Kidd:
“This Council regards the Government's pressure on schools to become
academies as misconceived and a waste of precious funds. Despite the
recent U-Turn on "blanket" academisation, the Education Secretary is clearly
committed to the original policy, which is based on ideology rather than
evidence, and shows no understanding of the situation of small rural
schools.
This Council therefore asks the Chief Executive to write to the Government,
asking them to abandon this policy and instead divert some of the cost of
implementing it into supporting small rural schools. A copy should be sent to
all Shropshire MPs, asking them to support this request.”
The following amended motion was circulated at the meeting on the day. This
amended motion was proposed by Mr D Minnery and duly seconded by Mr N
Bardsley;
‘This Council welcomes the Government’s revised policy on academies and
supports the changes to remove the compulsory element of the proposals. It
also asks government to look at fairer funding for small rural schools.

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720

4

Minutes of the Council held on 19 May 2016

The Council recognises the efforts of our local MP’s in securing changes to
the proposed legislation that will protect small rural schools and thanks them
for their continued support for the work of the Council.’
The amended motion was voted upon and carried with 35 voting in support, 24
against and 2 abstentions.
This substantive motion was then amended by Mr R Evans, who specifically
proposed the following change to the second paragraph:
‘This Council welcomes the Government's revised policy on academies and
supports the changes to remove the compulsory element of the proposals. It
also asks government to look at fairer funding for small rural schools.
This Council urges our local MPs to secure changes in the proposed
legislation that will help with the transitional funding for our small rural
schools.’
This amendment was supported by Mr D Minnery and the motion was duly carried
with the support of the majority of members present.
12

REPORT OF THE SHROPSHIRE AND WREKIN FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
It was proposed by Mr S West and seconded by Mr K Roberts that the report of the
Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority, a copy of which is attached to
the signed minutes, be received and noted.
In presenting the report, Mr S West commented that it was pleasing to report that
Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority was in a sound financial position
and he thanked Shropshire Council members for their support.
RESOLVED: That the report of the Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue
Authority be noted.

13

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
The Speaker advised that the following two questions had been received in
accordance with Procedure Rule 15:
Question 1
Received from Mr D Kerr and answered by Mr M Price, Portfolio Holder for
Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment regarding housing
benefits for people under 35; what the Council was doing to ensure new tenants
understood the changes and lobbying to increase the Discretionary Housing
Allowance.

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720

5

Minutes of the Council held on 19 May 2016

By way of a supplementary question Mr Kerr asked if the policy on Discretionary
Housing Payments specifically relating to short-term awards could be reviewed.
The Portfolio holder replied that a review had already been undertaken via scrutiny
the previous year. There was guidance in place and he assured that all applicants
would be treated on their own merits.
Question 2
Received from Mr D Kerr and answered by Mr M Pate, Leader of the Council
regarding savings and ‘back office functions’.
By way of a supplementary question Mr Kerr asked why no timetable or timings had
been supplied in the response for the sharing of back office services.
The Portfolio holder replied that the Council was already working with other
authorities. It was work in progress and he invited Mr Kerr to meet with him to
discuss this further.

Signed

(Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720

6

